

No. 11-316

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES STEEL CORP., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN K. MILWARD AND LINDA J. MILWARD,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRIAN WOLFMAN
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6582

STEVE BAUGHMAN JENSEN
Counsel of Record
ALLEN STEWART, PC
325 N. St. Paul St., Suite 2750
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 965-8700
sjensen@allenstewart.com

Counsel for Respondents

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

November 14, 2011

ALLISON ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20TH Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
azieve@citizen.org
(202) 588-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
I. THE EVIDENCE RELATING TO THE “WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE” METHODOLOGY EMPLOYED BY DR. MARTYN SMITH.....	3
A. Dr. Cranor’s Testimony Regarding the Scientific Methodology for Assessing “General Causation”	3
B. The Testimony of Plaintiffs’ General Causation Expert, Dr. Martyn Smith.....	7
II. THE FOUR-PART BASIS FOR DR. SMITH’S CONCLUSION THAT BENZENE EXPOSURE CAN CAUSE APL.	11
A. The nature of Acute Myeloid Leukemia, including Acute Promyelocytic Leukemia	11
B. Epidemiology Studies of Benzene- Exposed Populations Have Unequivocally Established That Benzene Exposure Causes AML.	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

C. Toxicological Evidence Demonstrates That All of the Subtypes of AML Have a Common Pathology, and That Benzene Exposure Causes Damage To the Progenitor Stem Cell From Which All of The Subtypes of AML Develop.	13
D. The Fact That Benzene Inhibits the Enzyme Topoisomerase-II Provides Substantial, Additional Evidence That Benzene Exposure Causes APL.	15
E. APL-Specific Data Available From Published Epidemiological Studies Supports the Conclusion That Benzene Can Cause APL.....	17
F. As Petitioners' Own Experts Testified, Dr. Smith's Opinions Fall Within the Range Where Reasonable Experts Might Differ	20
III. THE DECISIONS BELOW	23
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	25
I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	25
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED WELL-SETTLED LEGAL PRINCIPLES TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

III. THE LACK OF FINALITY OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S RULING UNDERScores THAT REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Pennsylvania Engineering Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5 th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	32
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	28, 31
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	1, 27-29, 31
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	32
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).	1, 29, 31
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	26-27
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6 th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2454 (2011)	27
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	33
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	32-33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Secondary Authorities

<i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	2, 30
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Phys. Injury and Emotional Harm</i> (2010) .. <i>passim</i>	
Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002).....	31-32
Ronald L. Melnick, PhD, <i>A Daubert Motion: A Legal Strategy to Exclude Essential Scientific Evidence in Toxic Tort Litigation</i> , 95 Am. J. Public Health No. S1 (2005)	10
